VOLUNTARY CLEANUP CONTRACT 24-5912-NRP

IN THE MATTER OF SANTEE COOPER GRAINGER STATION, HORRY COUNTY and CITY OF CONWAY

This Contract is entered into by the South Carolina Department of Environmental Services and City of Conway, with respect to the Property located at 1605 Marina Drive, Conway, South Carolina. The Property includes approximately 777.59 acres identified by Tax Map Serial Numbers 1370003004 (PIN 36800000014; 490.18 acres), 1370002105 (PIN 36800000015; 121.82 acres), and a portion of 1370003002 (PIN 36800000008; 165.59 acres [excludes the approximately 31-acre portion of the parcel that is located northwest of New Road]). In entering this Contract, the Department relies on the representations contained in the "Non Responsible Party Application for Voluntary Cleanup Contract" of July 11, 2024, and any amendments thereto, by City of Conway, which is incorporated into this Contract and attached as Appendix A.

AUTHORITY

This Contract is entered into pursuant to the Brownfields/Voluntary Cleanup Program, S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-56-710 et seq.; the South Carolina Hazardous Waste Management Act (SCHWMA), S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-56-10 et seq.; the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 et seq.; the State Underground Petroleum Environmental Response Bank Act, (SUPERB Act), S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-2-10 et seq.; and the Pollution Control Act (PCA), S.C. Code Ann. §§ 48-1-10 et seq.

DEFINITIONS

1. Unless otherwise expressly provided in this Contract, terms used herein shall have the meaning assigned to them pursuant to the Brownfields/Voluntary Cleanup

Program, and if not set forth therein, shall have the meaning assigned to them

pursuant to the SCHWMA, the PCA, the SUPERB Act, or CERCLA.

A. "The City" means City of Conway.

B. "Beneficiaries" means The City's Non-Responsible Party lenders, signatories,

parents, subsidiaries, and successors, including new purchasers, lessees, and

other parties acquiring an interest in any portion of the Property, but only to the

extent that such parties have never been a Responsible Party at the Site.

C. "Contamination" means the presence of a contaminant, pollutant, hazardous

substance, petroleum, or petroleum product.

D. "Contract" means this Voluntary Cleanup Contract.

E. "Department" means the South Carolina Department of Environmental Services,

or a successor agency of the State of South Carolina that has responsibility for

and jurisdiction over the subject matter of this Contract.

F. "Existing Contamination" shall mean any Contamination present on, or under, the

Site as of the execution date of this Contract.

G. "Property" means the real property as described in the Non Responsible Party

Application for Voluntary Cleanup Contract attached as Appendix A, and that is

subject to the ownership, prospective ownership, or possessory or contractual

interest of The City or its Beneficiaries.

H. "Segregated Sources" means drums, tanks, or similar discrete containers that

potentially hold substances that may cause Contamination upon release to the

environment.

VCC 24-5912-NRP City of Conway "Site" means all areas where a contaminant, petroleum, or petroleum product has been released, deposited, stored, disposed of, or placed or otherwise comes to be located; "Site" does not include any consumer product in consumer use or any

vessel.

J. "Waste Materials" means any Contamination-causing solid, semi-solid, or liquid material discarded, buried, or otherwise present on the Property, and may include sludge, slag, or solid waste materials such as empty containers and demolition

debris or materials containing asbestos, lead-based paint, or petroleum or other

contaminants.

FINDINGS

2. Based on the information known by or provided to the Department, the following

findings are asserted for purposes of this Contract:

A. Owners and Operators: The owners and operators of the Property include the

following:

SC Public Service Authority

October 2013 to Present

B. Property and Surrounding Areas: The Property is comprised of three (3) parcels.

Parcel 1370003004 ("Lake Busbee Parcel") is located directly south of US

Highway 501, parcel 1370002105 is located directly north of US Highway 501, and

parcel 1370003002 runs along the northwestern edge of the other parcels. The

Property is bounded generally by downtown Conway to the north, including

residences and commercial properties; to the east by the Waccamaw River and

associated floodplains; to the south by floodplains and residences; and to the west

by a wastewater treatment plant and New Road with residences beyond.

The Property was largely undeveloped land through 1960. Portions of two (2)

railways were present on the Property in the 1940s. The Property was substantively developed in the late 1960s with two (2) coal ash ponds, a cooling pond, unimproved roadways, a utility right-of-way, and industrial structures. An electrical substation was added by 1983. From 1966 through 2011, Santee Cooper operated two (2) 85-megawatt subcritical coal-fired power plants on the Property. The first coal ash pond was constructed on the Property in 1966, and the second was added in 1977. Fly ash and bottom ash from coal combustion settled out of wastewater into the two (2) ash ponds on the Property. The coal ash ponds were associated with the wastewater treatment system that is currently operating

The Property is currently developed with an approximately 8,590-square-foot office and warehouse building, an approximately 5,200-square-foot storage shed, and an approximately 890-square-foot storage building. Additionally, an approximately 39-acre former coal ash pond, an approximately 43-acre former coal ash pond, and an approximately 300-acre former cooling pond and swamp are present on the Property. The remainder of the Property is cleared and wooded land, with Lake Busbee located south of US Highway 501. The Property is currently occupied by a Santee Cooper power lineman office and compound.

C. <u>Investigations / Reports</u>; <u>Regulatory Issues</u>: The Property was subject to a lawsuit by the Southern Environmental Law Center (SELC) in 2012 related to the coal ash ponds. The SELC requested remediation of the ash ponds by moving the coal ash to an inland lined Class 3 landfill and to remediate the groundwater on the Property in accordance with federal standards. Santee Cooper subsequently removed over one million tons of coal ash from the ponds.

In March 2013, Arcadis prepared a Conceptual Site Model and Evaluation of Alternatives for Closeout of Wastewater Ash Ponds. In January 2014, Geosyntec Consultants prepared an Amended Closure Plan for the Ash Ponds. The report

west of the Property.

established complete removal of ash pond solids and offsite disposal as the closure plan for the ash ponds. The plan set a due date of December 31, 2023 for excavation of solids in the ash ponds, including one (1) foot over-excavation of underlying soils, beneficial use or transportation to a Department approved disposal facility, and establishing the former ash ponds to wetlands. A closure report submitted by Santee Cooper dated September 20, 2019 reported that Ash Pond 1 was remediated to the target criteria outlined in the closure plan. According to the same report, Ash Pond 2 would continue to be operated under its existing National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) wastewater permit (NPDES Permit # SC0001104) until closure of both ponds is completed. Reportedly, there is a deed restriction on Ash Pond 2 prohibiting disturbance of the pond sediment.

Santee Cooper operated underground storage tanks (USTs) on the Property under UST Permit number 15023. The facility reportedly operated two (2) 12,000-gallon diesel USTs that were abandoned by removal on April 17, 1992. A release was reported to the Department on March 19, 1992. The Department issued a no further action (NFA) designation to the facility on September 26, 2012. The most recent groundwater sampling report, performed by Midlands Environmental Consultants, Inc. and dated January 19, 2012, reported no petroleum-related contaminants above risk-based screening levels in any of the monitoring wells on the Property.

A site west-adjacent to the Property is identified as the City of Conway Dump as a "Not Active" Permitted Landfill List (SWF/LF) facility. The City of Conway Dump was used as a municipal solid waste dump. The Property is not a permitted LWF/LF site and was likely used prior to regulatory oversight. The Department does not have any assessment data on file related to the City of Conway Dump, and there is no documentation of the fill material used on the Property.

A north-adjacent, upgradient site is listed as the City of Conway (UST ID 04923). The City of Conway previously operated two (2) 7,000-gallon gasoline USTs, two (2) diesel USTs of unknown size, one (1) gasoline UST of unknown size, one (1) waste oil, burnt oil, used oil UST of unknown size, and one (1) 1,000-gallon UST of unknown material. The USTs were abandoned by removal on December 10, 1991. A release was reported to the Department on June 20, 1992. The facility was issued a NFA by the Department on December 19, 2001. These files have been purged from the Department records.

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was performed by Terracon Consultants, Inc. and dated May 13, 2024. Reconnaissance done for the Phase I ESA noted approximately four (4) 50-gallon plastic drums and eight (8) steel 55-gallon drums containing gravel, three (3) 55-gallon steel drums containing oil, and three (3) 55-gallon steel drums containing hydraulic oil in the power lineman compound on the Property. Additionally, pad-mounted transformers were identified on the Property. The Phase I ESA identified the following recognized environmental conditions (RECs) on the Property:

- Santee Cooper's previous use of the Property as an industrial coal combustion plant, their associated use of USTs, and the on-going closure of the ash ponds were identified as a REC.
- ii. The City of Conway Dump was identified as a REC based on its lack of assessment data and lack of documentation of fill material.
- iii. The north-adjacent City of Conway facility represents a REC to the Property based on lack of assessment data and a documented UST release west adjacent to the Property.
- D. <u>Applicant Identification</u>: The City is a South Carolina municipality with its principal place of business located at 229 Main Street, Conway, South Carolina 29526.
- E. Proposed Redevelopment: The City will acquire the Property and intends to

redevelop the Property for public recreation, including walking trails, marina, riverfront beach, and preserved wildlife areas.

CERTIFICATIONS

3. The City has certified upon application that: 1) The City is not a Responsible Party at the Site, or a parent, successor, or subsidiary of a Responsible Party at the Site and has not had any involvement with the Property in the past other than activities performed in anticipation of participation in the Voluntary Cleanup Program; 2) its activities will not aggravate or contribute to Existing Contamination on the Site or pose significant human health or environmental risks; and 3) it is financially viable to meet the obligations under this Contract.

RESPONSE ACTION

4. The City agrees to conduct the response actions specified in the sub-paragraphs below. An initial Work Plan shall be submitted by The City, or its designee, within thirty (30) days after the date of execution of this Contract by the Department, or such earlier or later date if approved by the Department's project manager. A report of the assessment results shall be submitted by The City, or its designee, in accordance with the schedule provided in the initial Work Plan. The City acknowledges that the assessment may find distributions of Existing Contamination requiring additional assessment and/or corrective action on the Property that cannot be anticipated with this Contract. The City agrees to perform the additional assessment and/or corrective action consistent with the intended uses of the Property under the purview of this Contract; however, The City may seek an amendment of this Contract to clarify its further responsibilities. The City shall perform all actions required by this Contract, and any related actions of The City's choosing not expressly required by this Contract, pursuant to Work Plans and/or Addenda approved by the Department.

A. Work Plan Logistics:

- The Work Plan(s) shall set forth a schedule and methods for assessment and corrective action activities detailed herein.
- The Work Plan(s) shall be submitted to the Department in the form of one hard copy and one electronic copy of the entire Work Plan on a compact disk (in .pdf format).
- 3). All activities undertaken pursuant to this Contract shall be consistent with South Carolina statutes, regulations, and permitting requirements (e.g., stormwater management and waste disposal regulations). The City shall identify and obtain the applicable permits before beginning any action.
- 4). The Work Plan(s) shall be in accordance with accepted industry standards and shall be signed and sealed by a Professional Engineer or Professional Geologist duly-licensed in South Carolina.
- 5). The Work Plan(s) shall provide detailed information about the proposed sampling points, collection methods, analytical methods, quality assurance procedures, and other pertinent details of the assessment and/or corrective measures activities consistent with the following:
 - a). Sample collection methodologies shall be consistent with the US EPA Region IV Field Branches Quality System and Technical Procedures.
 - b). All monitoring wells and groundwater sampling points shall be constructed in accordance with Well Standards, S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 61-71. The Work Plan shall provide sufficient detail to support issuance of the well approvals by the Department.
 - c). The laboratory analyses for samples taken pursuant to the Work Plan are specified in the media-specific sub-paragraphs below, but may include any of the following:
 - the full EPA Target Analyte List with chromium speciation to analyze for hexavalent chromium (TAL);
 - i). EPA Target Analyte List excluding cyanide but with chromium speciation to analyze for hexavalent chromium (TAL-Metals);

- ii. the full EPA Target Compound List (TCL);
 - i). EPA Target Compound List Volatile Organic Compounds (TCL-VOCs);
 - ii). EPA Target Compound List Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (TCL-SVOCs);
 - iii). EPA Target Compound List Pesticides (TCL-Pesticides);
 - iv). EPA Target Compound List Polychlorinated Biphenyls (TCL-PCBs).
- d). All analytical methods shall be capable of achieving appropriate reporting levels to allow comparison to the media-specific screening criteria listed in the "United States Environmental Protection Agency Regional Screening Levels for Chemical Contaminants at Superfund Sites" (EPA RSLs) in effect at the time of sampling. The applicable Protection of Groundwater Soil Screening Level (SSL) shall be the "MCL-Based SSL," if listed. If the applicable screening criteria are lower than achievable detection levels, the analytical method shall use the lowest achievable detection levels.
- 6). The Work Plan shall include the names, addresses, and telephone numbers of The City's consulting firm(s), analytical laboratories, and The City's contact person for matters relating to this Contract and the Work Plan.
 - a). The analytical laboratory shall possess applicable Certification defined in the State Environmental Laboratory Certification Program, S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 61-81, for the test method(s) and parameters specified in the Work Plan.
 - b). The City shall notify the Department in writing of any changes concerning the consulting firm(s), contact person(s), or laboratory identified in the Work Plan.
- 7). The Department will notify The City in writing of approvals or deficiencies in the Work Plan.
- 8). The City, or its designee, shall respond in writing within thirty (30) days of receipt of any comments on the Work Plan by the Department.

- 9). The City shall begin implementation of the Work Plan as soon as reasonably possible after receipt of written approval of the Work Plan by the Department.
- 10). The City shall inform the Department at least five (5) working days in advance of all field activities conducted pursuant to the Work Plan, and shall allow the Department, or its authorized representatives, to take duplicates of any samples if desired.
- 11). The City shall preserve items on the Property that may: 1) provide evidence of a Potentially Responsible Party's involvement at the Site; 2) lead to the discovery of other areas of Contamination at the Site; or 3) contain environmental information related to the Site. Such items may include drums, bottles, labels, business and operating records, contracts, Site studies, investigations, and other physical or written materials relating to the Site. The City shall notify the Department of the location of any such items and provide the Department with an opportunity to inspect any materials or copy any documents at the Department's expense prior to destruction of said items.

B. Report Logistics

- Report(s) shall be prepared in accordance with accepted industry standards and shall be certified by signature and seal of a Professional Engineer or Professional Geologist duly licensed in South Carolina.
- 2). The report(s) of assessment and/or corrective measures activities shall include a discussion of investigation methods and any deviations from the Department approved Work Plan. Report(s) shall also include tables and figures to summarize all data, a surveyed map documenting sampling locations, documentation of field observations including well core logs, sample descriptions, field screening results, and all laboratory analytical data.
- 3). All report(s) shall be submitted to the Department in the form of one hardcopy and one electronic copy of the entire report on a compact disk (in .pdf format).

C. Assess Waste Materials and Segregated Sources:

- The City shall characterize for disposal any Waste Material and Segregated Sources that may be discovered on the Property at any time during assessment, corrective action, or development activities in accordance with applicable regulations.
- Upon discovery of any Segregated Source that has not yet released all of its contents to the environment, The City shall expeditiously stabilize or remove the Segregated Source from the Property.
- 3). The City shall immediately notify the Department if a release of Contamination occurs as a result of its assessment, stabilization, or removal actions. The City shall assess the impact of the release and take necessary action in accordance with a Department approved plan.

D. Conduct a well survey:

- The City shall map all public and private wells used for drinking water supply
 within a one-half mile radius of the Property boundary, and wells used for
 irrigation or other non-drinking water use within a one-quarter mile radius of
 the Property boundary.
- 2). The City shall report sufficient information to the Department to allow the Department to secure permission to sample the wells. At a minimum, this information shall include the: 1) Location of the well; 2) Identity and mailing address of the well owner; and 3) Telephone number, if publicly available or otherwise known to The City, of the well owner or an occupant of the residence served by the well.

E. Assess soil quality across the Property:

 The City shall collect and analyze soil samples across the Property in accordance with a Department approved Work Plan. Soils across the Property will be analyzed using incremental sampling methodology (ISM) or discrete soil sampling. For discrete soil sampling, the City one surface soil sample (0-

- 1 foot below ground surface) and one subsurface soil sample (2-foot minimum depth). Samples shall be collected from the following locations:
- a). The former coal yard.
- b). The former switch yard.
- c). The former location of the plant building.
- d). The location of equipment storage associated with the current use of the Property as a lineman compound.
- 2). Unless otherwise specified above, each surface soil sample shall be analyzed for TAL-Metals (with chromium speciation to analyze for hexavalent chromium) and TCL-SVOCs. Each subsurface sample shall be analyzed for TAL-Metals (with chromium speciation to analyze for hexavalent chromium), TCL-VOCs, and TCL-SVOCs. A minimum of 10% of surface and 10% of subsurface samples from a probable impacted area shall be analyzed for the full EPA-TAL (includes cyanide) and EPA-TCL.
- 3). Soil quality results shall be compared to the EPA RSL Resident and Industrial Screening Levels and to the applicable Protection of Groundwater SSL.
- 4). All analytical methods shall be capable of achieving appropriate reporting levels as specified in Paragraph 4.A.5.d. of this Contract.

F. Assess groundwater quality:

- The City shall assess groundwater quality and flow direction across the Property in accordance with a Department approved Work Plan. Use of preexisting monitoring wells is permitted, pending access.
- 2). Samples from all groundwater monitoring wells shall be analyzed for TAL-Metals, TCL-VOCs, and TCL-SVOCs. In addition, 10% of the samples shall have their samples analyzed for the full EPA-TAL (includes cyanide) with chromium speciation to analyze for hexavalent chromium, and EPA-TCL.
- 3). Groundwater quality results shall be compared to the primary maximum contaminant level (MCL) standards in the State Primary Drinking Water Regulations, S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 61-58, or, if not specified in R.61-58, to

the EPA RSL for "Tapwater."

4). All analytical methods shall be capable of achieving appropriate reporting levels as specified in Paragraph 4.A.5.d. of this Contract.

G. Assess surface water and sediment quality:

- 1). The City shall collect and analyze sediment and water samples from water bodies on the Property. The samples shall be collected as:
 - a). A minimum of three (3) samples in Ash Pond 1.
 - b). A minimum of five (5) samples in Ash Pond 2.
 - c). Two (2) samples in the canal connecting Ash Pond 1 and Ash Pond 2.
 - d). A minimum of five (5) samples in Lake Busbee.
 - e). Sediment samples shall be collected from the swamp areas located southwest of Ash Pond 2 and southwest of Lake Busbee.
- 2). All surface water and sediment samples shall be analyzed for the TAL-Metals, TCL-VOCs, and TCL-SVOCs. A minimum of one (1) sample from each body of water shall have their sediment samples analyzed for the full EPA TAL (includes cyanide) with chromium speciation to analyze for hexavalent chromium and EPA-TCL.
- 3). Surface water quality results shall be compared to the values in the Water Classifications and Standards, S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 61-68, based on consumption of either "water and organisms" or "organisms only" as applicable for the water body. Sediment samples shall be compared to the Ecological Screening Values in EPA Region 4 Ecological Risk Assessment Supplement to Risk Assessment Guidance for Superfund (RAGS).
- 4). All analytical methods shall be capable of achieving appropriate reporting levels as specified in Paragraph 4.A.5.d. of this Contract.

H. Evaluate and control potential impacts to indoor air:

1). The City shall evaluate potential impacts to indoor air if the Department determines that the concentrations of VOCs present in the subsurface pose a

threat to indoor air quality based on EPA "OSWER Technical Guide for Assessing and Mitigating the Vapor Intrusion Pathway from Subsurface Vapor Sources to Indoor Air" dated June 2015 and supplemental EPA guidance ("Vapor Intrusion Technical Guide"). The Department's decision will be constrained towards predicting commercial exposures consistent with the building construction that is proposed to be used on the Property.

- The City shall submit a Vapor Intrusion Assessment Work Plan followed by a report of the results.
 - a). For future buildings, The City's evaluation of vapor intrusion risk shall, unless otherwise agreed to by the Department, consist of collection and analysis of a representative number of soil gas samples from the proposed footprint of buildings to be constructed on the Property over areas potentially subject to vapor intrusion.
 - b). Soil gas samples shall be analyzed for all site related volatile compounds by appropriate methods capable of detecting soil gas concentrations at screening levels indicative of a 10⁻⁶ cancer risk or a hazard quotient of 1 (or 0.1 as applicable) for non-carcinogens based on an appropriate attenuation factor.
 - c). Soil gas sampling results and predicted indoor air concentrations shall be compared to screening levels indicative of a 10⁻⁶ cancer risk or a hazard quotient of 1 (or 0.1 as applicable) for non-carcinogens based on the Vapor Intrusion Technical Guide.
- 3). All analytical methods shall be capable of achieving appropriate reporting levels as specified in Paragraph 4.A.5.d. of this Contract.
- 4). Should the results of the Vapor Intrusion Assessment indicate that contaminant concentrations exceed levels indicative of a 10⁻⁶ cancer risk or a hazard quotient/hazard index of 1 for non-carcinogens for the proposed use of the Property, The City shall evaluate options for corrective measures and engineering controls to ensure acceptable indoor air quality. At a minimum, The City shall propose and implement engineering controls to mitigate

- contaminant vapor intrusion to meet acceptable levels in accordance with Paragraph 4.I of this Contract.
- 5). The Department may allow The City to implement pre-emptive vapor intrusion mitigation measures in lieu of the above Vapor Intrusion Assessment. Vapor intrusion mitigation measures shall be completed and evaluated in accordance with Paragraph 4.1 of this Contract.

I. Institute reasonable Contamination control measures:

- The City shall remove from the Property and properly dispose of all Waste Materials and Segregated Sources of Contamination in accordance with applicable regulations based on characterization results.
 - a). The City shall document the characterization results and ultimate disposition of the materials to the Department within sixty (60) days of removal of any material from the Property.
 - b). Subject to Department approval, buried Waste Materials, if present, may be stabilized in place on the Property in a manner that will effectively limit or prevent human exposure and release of contaminants to the environment. If any Waste Materials are to be stabilized in place, The City shall propose plans for stabilization of the Waste Materials in a Corrective Measures Plan in accordance with Paragraph 4.I.2 below. The City shall also enter into a Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions to document the area of stabilization, and to maintain the stabilization measures in accordance with Paragraph 9 of this Contract.
- 2). The City shall take reasonable measures to effectively limit or prevent human exposure to Existing Contamination in any media on the Property. The City shall evaluate options for corrective measures in an Analysis of Brownfields Cleanup Alternatives (ABCA). Upon Department approval of the corrective measures selected in the ABCA, The City shall prepare a Corrective Measures Plan. The Corrective Measures Plan shall be approved by the Department prior to implementation and shall be consistent with the intended future use of

the Property.

- a). Corrective measures shall be required for Contamination present in any media on the Property with concentrations in excess of appropriate humanhealth risk-based exposure standards with plausibly complete routes of exposure. Known media that require Corrective Measures include, but may not be limited to, the following:
 - i. Ash Pond 2.
- b). The City may request Department approval to conduct a site-specific risk assessment to determine levels of Contamination that are acceptable for the intended use of the Property. The risk assessment shall be conducted in accordance with EPA Risk Assessment Guidance for Superfund. Prior to conducting the risk assessment, The City shall submit for Department approval, an overview of risk assessment assumptions including identification of Contamination exposure routes, the type and duration of possible exposures, the magnitude of exposure, and any data gaps that need to be addressed to complete the risk assessment.
- c). Corrective measures may include removal, encapsulation, barriers, or other methods reasonably expected to limit human exposures to the Contamination. Subject to Department approval, corrective measures may include a land use restriction in accordance with Paragraph 9 (Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions) of this Contract.
 - d). If required, vapor intrusion control measures shall be designed and certified by a Professional Engineer duly-licensed in South Carolina to effectively mitigate vapor intrusion risk to a 10⁻⁶ risk for carcinogens and a hazard quotient/hazard index of 1 for non-carcinogens based on current EPA RSLs and guidance on vapor intrusion. All vapor intrusion control measures shall include monitoring to confirm that the vapor mitigation system is effective, and procedures to ensure and document proper and effective operation and maintenance of the vapor intrusion mitigation system for as long as it is required at the Property. The Department shall give reasonable

- consideration of data or other demonstration that shows any unacceptable indoor air contaminant concentrations do not result from the subsurface conditions.
- e). Upon completion of any corrective measures, The City shall provide a Corrective Measures Report to document satisfactory completion of the corrective measures for Department review and approval prior to obtaining a Certificate of Completion.
- 3). In the event that development of the Property will require disturbance of contaminants in soil or groundwater, The City shall propose a Media Management Plan. The Media Management Plan shall address procedures for management of contaminated media when disturbed, characterization of any soil or groundwater that is to be removed from the Property, and offsite disposal of any contaminated soil and groundwater that is to be removed from the Property at a permitted waste disposal facility. Upon completion of Property development and soil disturbance, a report of the soil management activities shall be submitted to the Department documenting the areas and depths of soil removal, all soil and groundwater sampling results, quantities of contaminated soil and groundwater removed from the Property, their disposal locations, and disposal manifests.
- 4). In the event that corrective measures include engineering controls that must be maintained and monitored for future use of the Property, a Stewardship Plan may be required by the Department. If required, the Stewardship Plan shall identify procedures for routine inspection and monitoring of the engineering controls; repair or replacement of the engineering controls as necessary; and management of contaminated media that may be encountered as a result of any disturbance of the engineering controls.

J. Monitor and/or abandon the monitoring wells:

1). The City shall implement a groundwater-monitoring program if required by the Department. Continued monitoring requirements will be based on the

Department's determination of potential adverse effects on nearby receptors, i.e., individuals that are presently or potentially exposed to Contamination.

- 2). The Department will determine the frequency and duration of the monitoring program on a case-specific basis.
- 3). The City shall abandon the monitoring well(s) when the Department determines there are no further needs for wells. The wells shall be abandoned in accordance with Well Standards, S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 61-71.

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

5. The City shall prepare and submit under separate cover from the Work Plan, a Health and Safety Plan consistent with Occupational Safety and Health Administration regulations. The Health and Safety Plan shall be submitted to the Department in the form of one electronic copy on compact disk (in .pdf format). The City agrees that the Health and Safety Plan is submitted to the Department only for informational purposes. The Department expressly disclaims any liability that may result from implementation of the Health and Safety Plan by The City.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

- 6. The City and the Department will encourage public participation to implement this Contract as follows:
 - A. The Department will provide notice, seek public comment, and initiate a thirty (30) day claim contribution notification period in accordance with established procedures consistent with S.C. Code Ann. § 44-56-750 upon signature of this Contract by The City.
 - B. The City shall erect a sign at major entrances onto the Property or other locations routinely accessible by the public. The sign(s) shall be erected no later than one(1) day after the Department's public announcement about the Contract in a newspaper of general circulation in the community.

- 1). The sign(s) will state "Voluntary Cleanup Project by City of Conway under Voluntary Cleanup Contract 24-5912-NRP with the South Carolina Department of Environmental Services." The sign(s) shall provide a brief description of the scope of activities under the Contract, and contact information, including telephone number and address, for a representative of The City. Contact information for the Department shall state "TOLL-FREE TELEPHONE: 1-866-576-3432."
- 2). All sign lettering must be of sufficient size to be legible with un-aided normal eyesight from the point where the public will normally pass by the Property without intruding onto the Property.
- 3). The City shall submit photographs of the sign(s) and a Property drawing showing the location(s) of the sign(s). The photographs shall be submitted to the Department within ten (10) days of erecting the sign(s).
- 4). The City agrees to revise the sign if the Department determines the sign is inaccurate, not legible, or otherwise ineffectively placed.
- 5). The City shall maintain the sign(s) in legible condition and at visible locations throughout the duration of the Contract period until a Certificate of Completion is issued on the Property.
- 6). The sign(s) may be removed to accommodate building or grading activities; however, The City shall restore the sign(s) within two (2) days to its original location, or other publicly accessible location upon notice to the Department.

PROGRESS UPDATES

- 7. The City shall submit periodic written updates to the Department's project manager until such time as all activities related to the Property are complete pursuant to this Contract. The first update shall be due within thirty (30) days of the execution date of this Contract and semi-annually thereafter.
 - A. The updates may be in summary letter format, but should include information about:

- 1). The actions taken under this Contract during the previous reporting period;
- 2). Actions scheduled to be taken in the next reporting period;
- Sampling, test results, and any other data in summary form, generated during the previous reporting period regardless of whether the data was collected pursuant to this Contract; and
- 4). A description of any environmental problems experienced during the previous reporting period and the actions taken to resolve them.
- B. The Department's project manager may allow an extended schedule between updates based on case-specific conditions.

SCHEDULE

8. The City shall perform all activities and response actions pursuant to this Contract in an expeditious manner. In the event that circumstances cause a delay in implementation of the response actions, the Department may require implementation of interim measures to stabilize Contamination or prevent unacceptable exposures. The City shall implement the interim measures in accordance with a Departmentapproved plan.

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS

9. The City or its Beneficiaries shall maintain the Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions that has been recorded by SC Public Service Authority with the Horry County Register of Deeds as described in Appendix B. Additionally, the City or its Beneficiaries shall enter, and record, a Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions (Declaration) for the Property to restrict future use of the Property such that 1) The Property shall not be used for the following purposes: single-family residential, agricultural, child care facilities, elder care facilities, or any active outdoor recreational uses such as playgrounds or athletic fields without prior approval from the Department or its successor agency, and 2) Groundwater beneath the Property shall not be used for any purpose without prior written approval from the Department or its

successor agency. Additional restrictions may be required if Contamination exceeds

levels acceptable for unrestricted use after completing the response actions pursuant

to this Contract and as may be required per Paragraph 4.1 of this Contract. The

recorded Declaration shall be incorporated into this Contract as an Appendix and

shall be implemented as follows:

A. The Department shall prepare and sign the Declaration prior to providing it to The

City. An authorized representative of The City or its Beneficiaries shall sign the

Declaration within ten (10) days of receipt. All signatures shall be witnessed and

signed and sealed by a notary public.

B. The City or its Beneficiaries shall record the executed Declaration with the Register

of Deeds for the county where the Property is located.

C. The City or its Beneficiaries shall provide a copy of the recorded Declaration to the

Department within sixty (60) days of the Department's execution. The copy shall

show the date and Book and Page number where the Declaration has been

recorded.

D. In the event that Contamination exceeds levels acceptable for unrestricted use

(EPA RSLs for residential use and/or MCLs) on a portion of the Property, The City

or its Beneficiaries may create a new parcel of that portion of the property that will

be subject to the Declaration.

E. The Declaration shall be noted on the master deed of any planned development

for the Property and noted, or referenced thereafter, on each individual deed of

property subdivided from the Property and subject to the Declaration.

F. The Declaration shall reserve a right of entry and inspection for The City or its

Beneficiaries that may be transferred to another single individual or entity for

VCC 24-5912-NRP

purposes of compliance monitoring.

- 1). The City or its Beneficiaries shall ensure that the restrictions established by the Declaration remain on any subdivided property.
- 2). The City or its Beneficiaries shall create a procedure to provide a single point of contact responsible for documenting current land use and compliance with the Declaration regardless of the Property's ownership status. The procedure shall be reviewed and approved by the Department before it is implemented.
- G. The Declaration shall provide that the Department has an irrevocable right of access to the Property after The City acquires the Property, and such right of access shall remain until remediation is accomplished for unrestricted use and monitoring is no longer required. Such access shall extend to the Department's authorized representatives and all persons performing response actions on the Property under the Department's oversight.
- H. The City or its Beneficiaries, or the individual or entity responsible for compliance monitoring, shall annually document the Property's land use and compliance with the Declaration to the Department. The report shall be submitted by May 31st of each year in a manner and form prescribed by the Department.
- I. The Department may amend the Declaration in response to changes in law, completion of remedial actions meeting the applicable standards in effect at the time, or if other circumstances of the Property change; however, said amendment shall not be applied retroactively unless expressly provided for in the legislation. An amendment may strengthen, relax, or remove restrictions based on the EPA RSL Summary Table in effect at that time; however, the Department shall not impose a more restrictive condition based solely on changes in the EPA RSL Summary Table. An amendment to the Declaration shall be duly executed and recorded using procedures similar to those detailed above.

2000

NOTIFICATION

- 10. All notices required to be given by either party to the other shall be in writing. Each party shall have a continuing obligation to identify a contact person, whose name, address, and telephone number must be updated to the other party, throughout the term of the Contract. Notices by electronic mail or facsimile shall be acceptable if acknowledged in writing by the recipient; with the delivery date being the date of acknowledgment or earlier date if stated in the acknowledgment. All other forms of notice shall be deemed sufficiently given if delivered at the address shown below, or at such place or to such agent as the parties may from time to time designate in writing, by: 1) regular U.S. Mail by which notice shall be deemed to occur seven (7) days after the postmark date; 2) Certified or Registered Mail by which notice shall be deemed to occur on the date received as shown on the receipt; 3) commercial delivery service company by which notice shall be deemed to occur on the date received as shown on the receipt; or 4) hand delivery to the other party.
 - A. All correspondence, notices, work plans, and reports shall be submitted to:

Sophia Owens
Bureau of Land and Waste Management
2600 Bull Street
Columbia, South Carolina 29201

B. All correspondence and notices to The City shall be submitted to The City's designated contact person who as of the effective date of this Contract shall be:

Adam Emrick, City Administrator City of Conway 229 Main Street Conway, South Carolian 29526

FINANCIAL REIMBURSEMENT

- 11. The City or its Beneficiaries shall reimburse the Department as set forth below.
 - A. The City or its Beneficiaries shall reimburse the Department for its public participation costs and for oversight costs of activities specific to this Contract as provided by S.C. Code Ann. § 44-56-750(D). The oversight costs shall include the direct and indirect costs incurred by the Department in implementing the Voluntary Cleanup Program as related to this Contract, and any future amendments thereto, and may include costs related to this Contract and incurred by the Department prior to execution of this Contract. Invoices for oversight costs will be sent to The City on a quarterly basis. In recognition of The City's local government status, the Department waives reimbursement of oversight costs, exclusive of the cost incurred for public participation. The Department reserves the right to reinstate billing for oversight costs upon thirty (30) days' notice to The City; however, said billing shall not include any costs incurred by the Department prior to receipt of the notice. All costs are payable to the Department within thirty (30) days of the Department's invoice submitted to:

Adam Emrick, City Administrator City of Conway 229 Main Street Conway, South Carolian 29526

- Failure to submit timely payment for costs upon receipt of the Department's invoice is grounds for termination of the Contract pursuant to Paragraph 16 herein.
- 2). Payment for costs incurred by the Department pursuant to this Contract shall become immediately due upon termination of the Contract by any party pursuant to Paragraph 16 herein.

ACCESS TO THE PROPERTY

12. The City agrees the Department has an irrevocable right of access to the Property for environmental response matters after The City acquires the Property. This right of access remains until such time as remediation is accomplished for unrestricted use and monitoring is no longer required and shall extend to the Department's authorized representatives and all other persons performing response actions on the Property under the Department's oversight.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND COVENANT NOT TO SUE

- 13. A Certificate of Completion shall be issued to The City or its Beneficiaries for the Property under this Contract as follows:
 - A. The City or its Beneficiaries shall request a Certificate of Completion pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 44-56-750(C)(1) after the response actions are completed and any required Declarations are recorded pursuant to this Contract. The request shall be in writing and shall report 1) the amount of soil that was removed or remediated on the Property and 2) the cost of all environmental work conducted pursuant to this Contract.
 - B. Pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 44-56-750(C)(1) the Department shall issue the Certificate of Completion with its covenant not to sue upon determining that The City or its Beneficiaries has successfully and completely complied with the Contract and the voluntary cleanup approved under S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-56-710 through 760.
 - C. The Department may issue a Provisional Certificate of Completion if the substantive response actions required under this Contract are complete and a required Declaration has been recorded but all actions under this Contract have not been completed due to Property-specific circumstances.
 - 1). A Provisional Certificate of Completion will include specific performance

- standards that The City or its Beneficiaries shall continue to meet.
- 2). The Provisional Certificate of Completion may include the Department's covenant not to sue for Existing Contamination; however, said covenant shall be automatically revoked if The City or its Beneficiaries do not satisfactorily complete the requirements of the Contract as stipulated in the Provisional Certificate of Completion.

ECONOMIC BENEFITS REPORTING

14. The City or its Beneficiaries shall report information to the Department that demonstrates that the activities pursuant to this Contract have been beneficial to the State and community. The report shall be submitted within two (2) years after the execution date of this Contract, and annually thereafter until two (2) years after redevelopment of the Property is complete. The City shall summarize the new operations at the Property, the number of jobs created, the amount of property taxes paid, and the total amount invested in the Property for property acquisition and capital improvements.

CONTRACT OBLIGATIONS AND PROTECTIONS INURE

- 15. The terms, conditions, obligations, and protections of this Contract apply to and inure to the benefit of the Department, The City, and its Beneficiaries as set forth below. The following stipulations apply to ensure the transition of all obligations and protections to successive Beneficiaries for any portion of the Property:
 - A. The City or its Beneficiaries shall provide a copy of this Contract and applicable Appendices to any Successor. Transmittal of the Contract copy may be through any commonly accepted mechanism.
 - B. The City and its Beneficiaries shall not allow residential occupancy on any portion of the Property prior to obtaining the Certificate of Completion or a Provisional Certificate of Completion specific to that portion of the Property allowing residential

occupancy.

- C. If the Certificate of Completion has not been issued, The City or its Beneficiaries shall request approval from the Department prior to transferring the obligations and protections of this Contract to a new person or entity. The Department shall not unreasonably withhold its approval upon receipt of a Non Responsible Party Application for Voluntary Cleanup Contract documenting that the new person or entity:
 - 1). Is not a Responsible Party for the Site;
 - 2). Has sufficient resources to complete the activities of this Contract;
 - 3). Will not use the Property for activities that are inconsistent with the terms and conditions of this Contract;
 - 4). Will assume the protections and all obligations of this Contract; and
 - 5). Will, in the Department's sole discretion, provide a measurable benefit to the State and the community as a result of this transfer.
- D. If the Certificate of Completion has been issued and the portion of the Property is subject to a Declaration or other ongoing obligation pursuant to this Contract, The City or its Beneficiaries shall provide written notification to the Department identifying the new individual or entity within thirty (30) days after the effective date of the ownership change or other possessory transfer of the Property.
 - The notification shall include a signed statement from the new individual or entity that its use of the Property will remain consistent with the terms of the Contract and the Declaration, and that it will assume the ongoing obligations and protections of this Contract.
 - 2). This requirement is waived for an individual or entity acquiring a portion of the Property for individual commercial use provided the Declaration is noted on the master deed for the planned development, and the Department has approved the procedure for a single point of contact responsible for documenting current land use and compliance with the Covenant.

CONTRACT TERMINATION

- 16. The City, its Beneficiaries, and the Department each reserve the right to unilaterally terminate this Contract by giving thirty (30) days advance written notice to the other party. Termination shall be subject to the following:
 - A. The Department may not terminate this Contract without cause and before termination shall provide The City or its Beneficiaries an opportunity to correct the cause(s) for termination, which may include, but is not limited to, the following:
 - 1). Failure to complete the terms and conditions of this Contract;
 - Change in The City's or its Beneficiaries' business activities on the Property or use of the Property that are inconsistent with the terms and conditions of this Contract;
 - Failure to submit timely payment for costs upon receipt of the Department's invoice:
 - 4). Failure of The City or its Beneficiaries to implement appropriate response actions for additional Contamination or releases caused by The City or its Beneficiaries;
 - 5). Knowingly providing the Department with false or incomplete information or knowing failure to disclose material information;
 - 6). Failure by The City or its Beneficiaries to obtain the applicable permits from the Department for the response actions or other activities undertaken at the Property pursuant to this Contract; or
 - 7). Failure by The City or its Beneficiaries to make material progress toward the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of the property as determined by the Department upon consideration of The City's or its Beneficiaries' marketing efforts, regional economic conditions, and other pertinent information on the Property.
 - B. Should The City or its Beneficiaries elect to terminate this Contract, that party shall

certify to the Department's satisfaction that any environmental or physical hazards

caused or contributed by The City or its Beneficiaries have been stabilized or

mitigated such that the Property does not pose hazards to human health or the

environment.

C. Termination of this Contract by any party does not waive the Department's

authority to require response action under any applicable state or federal law.

D. Termination of this Contract by any party does not end the obligations of The City

or its Beneficiaries to pay costs incurred by the Department pursuant to this

Contract. Upon termination of this Contract, payment for such costs shall become

immediately due.

E. Upon termination of this Contract, the protections provided under this Contract

shall be null and void as to any party who participated in actions giving rise to

termination of the Contract. Revocation of protections shall also apply to that

party's lenders, parents, subsidiaries, and successors, including lessees, heirs,

devisees, and other parties taking an interest in the Property through that party

who participated in actions giving rise to termination of the Contract. The

protections will continue for any party who has received protections through a

Certificate of Completion for this Contract, and who did not participate in the

actions giving rise to the termination.

ENTITLEMENT OF PROTECTIONS AND BENEFITS

17. The City and its Beneficiaries are entitled to the protections and benefits in regard to

Existing Contamination provided by South Carolina statutes as follows:

A. Effective on the date this Contract is first executed by the Department:

1). Protection from contribution claims under CERCLA § 113, 42 U.S.C. § 9613

and S.C. Code Ann. § 44-56-200.

VCC 24-5912-NRP

- 2). Protection from third-party claims as provided by S.C. Code Ann. § 44-56-750(H).
- 3). Eligibility to file annual application for Voluntary Cleanup Activity Tax Credits pursuant to the Income Tax Act, S.C. Code Ann. § 12-6-3550.
- B. Effective on the date the Certificate of Completion is issued by the Department.
 - The Department's covenant not to sue The City and its Beneficiaries for Existing Contamination but not for any Contamination, releases, and consequences caused or contributed by The City or its Beneficiaries.
 - 2). Specific tax credits or additional benefits expressly contingent in South Carolina statutes on issuance of the Certificate of Completion.
- C. These Protections and Benefits do not apply to any Contamination, releases, and consequences caused or contributed by The City or its Beneficiaries. The Department retains all rights under State and Federal laws to compel The City and its Beneficiaries to perform or pay for response activity for any Contamination, releases, and consequences caused or contributed by The City or its Beneficiaries.

RESERVATION OF RIGHTS BY THE DEPARTMENT

18. Nothing in this Contract is intended to be, or shall be construed as, a release or covenant not to sue for any claim or cause of action, past or future, that the Department may have against any person, firm, or corporation other than The City and its Beneficiaries. The Department reserves the right to undertake future response actions at the Site and to seek to compel parties, other than The City and its Beneficiaries, to perform or pay for response actions at the Site. Nothing in this Contract shall in any way restrict or limit the nature or scope of response actions that may be taken or be required by the Department in exercising its authority under State and Federal law.

RESERVATION OF RIGHTS BY THE CITY

19. The City retains all rights to assert claims in law or equity against any person, company, or entity with respect to the Property, except as limited elsewhere by this Contract. The City and its Beneficiaries specifically deny responsibility for response costs or damages resulting from Existing Contamination except for Contamination, releases, and consequences they cause or contribute. However, The City and its Beneficiaries agree to undertake the requirements of this Contract.

BURDEN OF PROOF

20. The City and its Beneficiaries shall have the continuing obligation to demonstrate that any newly discovered Contamination is not caused or contributed by The City or its Beneficiaries. The City and its Beneficiaries shall make this demonstration to the Department's satisfaction in accordance with State or Federal Law applicable to such newly discovered Contamination. For purposes of this clause, newly discovered Contamination means finding types of Contamination not previously identified at the Property or substantially higher concentrations of Existing Contamination.

LIMITATION OF CLAIMS BY THE CITY AND ITS BENEFICIARIES

21. In consideration of the protections from the Department under this Contract, The City and its Beneficiaries agree not to assert any claims or causes of action against the Department or to seek other costs, damages, or attorney's fees from the Department arising out of activities undertaken at the Property pursuant to this Contract. This limitation shall not extend to any claims or causes of action resulting from the Department's intentional or negligent acts or omissions, or the Department's willful breach of this Contract.

[Remainder of page left blank]

SIGNATORIES

22. The signatories below hereby represent that they are authorized to and do enter into this Contract on behalf of their respective parties.

THE SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

BY:		DATE:	
	Juli E. Blalock, Chief Bureau of Land and Waste Management	_	
		DATE:	
	Reviewed by Office of General Counsel	-	
	CITY OF CON	WAY	
BY:	Com Z	DATE:	10/28/24
9	Adan Emrik Con Administ	vator	

APPENDIX A

Application for Non Responsible Party Voluntary Cleanup Contract
City of Conway
July 11, 2024



Non Responsible Party Application for Voluntary Cleanup Contract

I.	Applicant Information	□ o. F. 1%	(F. 1.0. F.P)				
1. 2.	Applicant is a: ✓ Single Entity Applicant Type: ☐ Private Indiv	U Co-Entity idual /Sole ☐ Fo	(Each Co-Entity must co	Tax-Exempt Trust/	✓ Government / Other		
	Proprietorship			orporation/ Organization	Public Funded Entity		
3.	Applicant's Legal Name City of Co	nway	nwans a vitaga i Si	ra martini vid a villati masa sa	ANTERNO DE SEL UN		
4.	Contract Signatures for this Applic		NE S	mail regid			
	 a. Authorized Signatory 						
	Adam Emrick, AICP		City Administrator		②conwaysc.gov		
	Name 229 Main Street		Title (843) 248-1760	Email			
	Address		Phone1	Phone2	-		
	Conway		SC	29526	12. How many parcels (
	City		State	Zip			
	b. Other Signatories None	1		74174 SEED SEE	ingli Enniter Litaliten (*)		
	Name	Title	Phone	Email	Signature Required On Contract?		
			() -				
			() -				
			() -				
5.	Physical Location of Applicant's He	adduartere					
J.	229 Main Street	sadquarters					
	Street address		100 VIIVE PEN EN	Suite Number	thousand lead to to		
	Conway		SC	29526	en rottore hasolic		
	City		State	Zip			
6.	Mailing address: ✓ Same as	Authorized Signato	ory Go to question 7				
	Let the nomern portion of the site	SOUDCIES IS SECUL	reweg en la names nes	SAN THE ERN DRIVERSON BY	aw makab banmenan		
	Contact person (if different from Author	rized Signatory)		Title			
	Street Number or PO Box Phone1		ne1	Phone 2	and the same of the same		
	City	State Zip		Email			
	City	State	Zip	LIIIQII			
7.	Company Structure Information 🗸 Not-applicable (Local Government, Sole Proprietorship, Private Individual) - Go to Question #8						
	a. Company is Incorporated/ Organized/ Registered in(state)						
	b. List all principals, officers, directors, controlling shareholders, or other owners with >5% ownership interest.						
	Attach additional pages if needed.						
	Nam	e		Name	CIVELD		
				76			
				11.11 4	4 SRSL		
				46F 7	T SOTA		
				SITE ASS	HESSMENT,		
	c. Is the applicant a subsidiary, p	arent or affiliate of	any other business organ	nization not otherwise/Men	title of old this form?		
	Yes No	archi or animate or	arry outer business organ	REVITA	LIZATION		
	d. If yes, identify all affiliations:						
8.	Non-Responsible Party Certification				8		
	By signature below, it is affirmed that no person or entity identified anywhere above: 1. Is a current owner of the property						
	2. Is a Responsible Party for the						
	Is a parent, successor, or subs	sidiary of any Resp	onsible Party or owner of	f the property			
		4. Has had any involvement with the property in the past other than activities performed in anticipation of participation in the					
	Voluntary Cleanup Program						
-	Authorized Signatory			Co Signa	tories		
	Authorized digitatory			OU OIGHA			

		4
II.	Property Information	
9.	Location	
	a. Physical Address 1605 Marina Drive, Conway	
	b. County Horry	Zip Code 29526
	c. Property is outside any municipal boundaries	y is inside the municipal limits of Conway
10.	List any Companies or Site names by which the Property is know Santee Cooper Grainger Plant	(town/city) n Lake Busbee
	Grainger Generation Site	
11.	. Total Size of Property Covered by this Contract 808.59	Acres
12.	. How many parcels comprise the Property? 3	
13.	Current Zoning (general description) 1370003004-None 1370003002-None 1370002105-Heavy Industrial	
14.	. a. Does the property have any above- or below-ground storage t	anks? ☑ Yes □ No
,	 If Yes, provide information on the number and capacity of the t closed and/or removed. 	anks, their contents, and whether they will be retained, or
	According to Phase I ESA report completed by Terracon Consultir that were abandoned and filled in place. Approximately four (4) 50 containing gravel were observed near the western portion of the p Approximately three (3) 55-gallon steel drums containing oil were Approximately three (3) 55-gallon steel drums containing hydraulic site. Staining and/or releases were not observed on the drums or	-gallon plastic drums and eight (8) steel 55-gallon drums ower lineman compound on the northern portion of the site. observed in the power lineman compound on the site. coll were observed in the power lineman compound on the
	TVANCESCA CHE A CICHAROLE LA HARACTERIA	

a	. Parcel Information Con	,			s if needed)
	Tax Map Parcel#	1370003004	a.	Tax Map Parcel#	1370002105
	Acreage	490.18		Acreage	121.82
	Current Owner	SCPSA		Current Owner	SCPSA
		One Riverwood Drive		Owner Mailing Address	One Riverwood Drive
a.	Owner Mailing Address	Monks Corner, SC	۱ ۵.	Owner Mailing Address	Monks Corner, SC
					29461
		29461			
e.	Contact Person for Access	Dan Camp	e.	Contact Person for Access	Dan Camp
f.	Access Person's Phone #	770-883-8003	f.	Access Person's Phone #	770-883-8003
a.	Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant?	✓ Yes	g.	Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant?	☐ Yes 🗸 No
	Buildings on the parcel?	✓ None	_	Buildings on the parcel?	None
11.	(check all that apply)	Demolished/Ruins	'''	(check all that apply)	✓ Demolished/Ruins
	(orlook all triat apply)			(✓ Intact, To be demolished
		Intact, To be demolished			
		Intact, To be re-used	١.	D - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	✓ Intact, To be re-used
i.	Business/facility operations		į i.	Business/facility operations	Never Operated on the parcel
		✓ Not operating since 2012	1		☐ Not operating since
		(approx date)			(approx date)
		☐ In operation: nature of the			In operation: nature of the
		business	at i		business Storage
	- 5 5W 39753L5 11 11 11	1370003002	200	second more second	doms contaming hydraule.
	Tax Map Parcel#			Tax Map Parcel#	
b.	Acreage	196.59		Acreage	gestpo at the name and none
C.	Current Owner	SCPSA		Current Owner	
d.	Owner Mailing Address	One Riverwood Drive	d.	Owner Mailing Address	
	3 · · · · · ·	Monks Corner, SC			
		29461			
_	Contact Person for Access	Dan Camp	ے ا	Contact Person for Access	val ad vraesauni kazar k
		770-883-8003		Access Person's Phone #	
	Access Person's Phone #				U Vee
	Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant?	✓ Yes □ No		Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant?	☐ Yes ☐ No
h.	Buildings on the parcel?	✓ None	h.	Buildings on the parcel?	☐ None
	(check all that apply)	☐ Demolished/Ruins	des	(check all that apply)	☐ Demolished/Ruins
		☐ Intact, To be demolished			Intact, To be demolished
		☐ Intact, To be re-used			☐ Intact, To be re-used
i.	Business/facility operations	☐ Never Operated on the parcel	j.	Business/facility operations	☐ Never Operated on the parce
	Business/rueinty operations	✓ Not operating since 2012			☐ Not operating since
		(approx date)	1951		(approx date)
		In operation: nature of the	1		☐ In operation: nature of the
		business			business
_		Dudiniess	-	y reading self of Romanian y	El Strategiste dans dispersión el la constantión de la constantión
	Tourist on Douglast		2	Tax Map Parcel#	
	Tax Map Parcel#	physical control of the languages		The state of the s	and in nettenimeters private
	Acreage			Acreage	The state of the s
_	Current Owner			Current Owner	The second secon
	Owner Mailing Address	- Navido	d.	Owner Mailing Address	
			500		
		at a la	93		V 218 ect s
d.	Contact Person for Access	tive in a little of 16	e.	Contact Person for Access	019
d. ∋.	Contact Person for Access Access Person's Phone #	passis notices all of 16	٠.	Contact Person for Access Access Person's Phone #	019
d. ∋.	Access Person's Phone #	□ Ves □ No	f.	Access Person's Phone #	☐ Yes ☐ No
d. ∋. ;;	Access Person's Phone # Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant?	☐ Yes ☐ No	f. g.	Access Person's Phone # Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant?	☐ Yes ☐ No
d. ∋. :. J.	Access Person's Phone # Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant? Buildings on the parcel?	None	f. g.	Access Person's Phone # Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant? Buildings on the parcel?	None
d. ∋. :. J.	Access Person's Phone # Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant?	☐ None ☐ Demolished/Ruins	f. g.	Access Person's Phone # Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant?	None Demolished/Ruins
il. ∋. ::].	Access Person's Phone # Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant? Buildings on the parcel?	None	f. g.	Access Person's Phone # Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant? Buildings on the parcel? (check all that apply)	None Demolished/Ruins Intact, To be demolished
d. ∋. :. J.	Access Person's Phone # Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant? Buildings on the parcel?	☐ None ☐ Demolished/Ruins	f. g.	Access Person's Phone # Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant? Buildings on the parcel? (check all that apply)	☐ None ☐ Demolished/Ruins ☐ Intact, To be demolished ☐ Intact, To be re-used
d. e. e.	Access Person's Phone # Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant? Buildings on the parcel? (check all that apply)	NoneDemolished/RuinsIntact, To be demolishedIntact, To be re-used	f. g.	Access Person's Phone # Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant? Buildings on the parcel? (check all that apply)	☐ None ☐ Demolished/Ruins ☐ Intact, To be demolished ☐ Intact, To be re-used
d. e. e.	Access Person's Phone # Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant? Buildings on the parcel?	 None Demolished/Ruins Intact, To be demolished Intact, To be re-used Never Operated on the parcel 	f. g.	Access Person's Phone # Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant? Buildings on the parcel? (check all that apply)	☐ None ☐ Demolished/Ruins ☐ Intact, To be demolished ☐ Intact, To be re-used
d. e. e.	Access Person's Phone # Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant? Buildings on the parcel? (check all that apply) Business/facility operations	None Demolished/Ruins Intact, To be demolished Intact, To be re-used Never Operated on the parcel Not operating since	f. g.	Access Person's Phone # Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant? Buildings on the parcel? (check all that apply) Business/facility operations	 None Demolished/Ruins Intact, To be demolished Intact, To be re-used Never Operated on the parce
i. e. i.	Access Person's Phone # Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant? Buildings on the parcel? (check all that apply)	None Demolished/Ruins Intact, To be demolished Intact, To be re-used Never Operated on the parcel Not operating since (approx date)	f. g.	Access Person's Phone # Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant? Buildings on the parcel? (check all that apply)	None Demolished/Ruins Intact, To be demolished Intact, To be re-used Never Operated on the parce Not operating since (approx date)
	Access Person's Phone # Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant? Buildings on the parcel? (check all that apply) Business/facility operations	None Demolished/Ruins Intact, To be demolished Intact, To be re-used Never Operated on the parcel Not operating since	f. g.	Access Person's Phone # Is Parcel CurrentlyVacant? Buildings on the parcel? (check all that apply) Business/facility operations	 None Demolished/Ruins Intact, To be demolished Intact, To be re-used Never Operated on the parce Not operating since

HI.	Property Redevelopment							
16.	Describe the intended re-use of the (attach additional sheets if necessar							
	The total area of the three parcels is its walking trails as-is, focusing on the recreation, including walking trails, it would be utilized for recreation and entity. The City would look for private hotel, conference center, or retail de 2030.	ne parcels on the downtow narina, riverfront beach, ar the uplands where the stea e development partners to	n side of of Hwy, 50° nd preserved wildlife am plant once sat wo develop the remaini	 The City plans to ut areas. The ash ponds ould eventually be deveng site, such as high-c 	ilize this area for public when deemed clean, eloped by a private quality and high-density			
17.	Will the future use include any ch		um or chemical stora	age and handling, on-	site waste disposal, or			
	generate any hazardous substar b. If Yes, identify the substances ar		e taken to prevent th	eir release to the envi	ronment.			
	South Carolina Public Service will lease back the 4 acre Property containing the existing crew quarters ("Lease Back Area"), as shown on Exhibit A of letter of intent. Approximately three (3) 55-gallon steel drums containing oil and three (3) 55-gallon steel drums containing hydraulic oil were observed in the power lineman compound on the site. Staining and/or releases were not observed on the drums or on the concrete/dirt in the vicinity of the drums. These chemicals will continue to be stored on this site during the lease back period.							
18.	Will redevelopment lead to the creati	ion of permanent jobs on t	he property? 🔽 Yes 🗌 No		Unknown at this time			
19.	Projected Increase to the Tax Base a	as a result of this redevelop	oment: \$					
20.	0. a. Will there be Intangible benefits from this redevelopment such as: ☐ LEED, Earth Craft, EnergyStar, or similar certification of Sustainable Development ☑ Creation / Preservation of Green Space on the Property ☐ Deconstruction/ Recycling of demolition or building debris ☐ Other							
	b. Please Describe:							
	This redevelopment project will in- and 100 slip inland marina. Green native flora and fauna species.	clude the creation of public space will be preserved w	spaces including a phich will allow visitor	paddie park, 2.5 mile is to view countless bi	Riverwalk/boardwalk trail, rd, alligator and other			
21.	Anticipated date of closing or acquir	ing title to the property $\frac{7}{}$		/2024				
22.	 Redevelopment Certification By signature below, the applicant(s) affirm that their proposed use and activities will not knowingly aggravate or contribute to existing contamination or pose significant human health or environmental risks on the property. 							
		Sigr	nature(s)					
IV.	Project Management And Financial	Viability (Co-Entities, re	fer to instruction sh	leet)				
23.	Environmental Consulting Firm							
✓ None as of this application date								
Terracon Consultants, Inc. Company								
	72 Pointe Cir.	Greenville	sc	2	29615-3506			
	Address	City	State		ip			
	C. Tice Welborn, P.G.	2591	864-292-2901		Tice.Welborn@t			
	Project Contact1	S.C PE/PG Reg. #	Phone1	Phone 2	email			
	Project Contact 2	S.C PE/PG Reg. #	Phone1	Phone 2	email			

24.	Legal Counsel (Optional)	- 1.6/1/10		31,144,14			
	Inabnit & Dingle, PA					The second second second	
	Firm						
	Catherine H. Dingle	843	3-248-1425				
	Attorney	Pho	ne1	F	Phone 2		
	1004 Buck Street		Conway	SC	29526	catherine@inabnitlaw.c	
	Street Number or PO Box		City	State	Zip	email	
	or out trained of the Box		Oity	Oldio	-16	2848	
25.	Applicant's Billing Address Same as Contact person in #6 above Go to question #26						
	Financial Contact Title						
	Company Phone Phone A sign so it is not a s						
	Address		r per and rank	arge sea il vibi	structure et	elalogiooleagh	
	City	eri e es agol a con el de la constante de la c	State		Zip	A Application of the	
26.	Financial Viability						
	By signature(s) below, the	applicant agrees to:					
		costs upon receipt of invo	ices for implement	ing the Voluntar	ry Cleanun Progr	am for this Property and	
		ments, if requested, to do					
	z. Trovido interioral otato	monte, ii roquostos, to do	ournotte innortolor vi	ability to contact	ot the responds t		
	✓ Waiver Requested (Che	eck Box If applicable)					
	The applicant is a Local Go		501(c) Non-Profit	Organization, a	and requests wai	ver of some	
	Departmental coets of impl			- 1 gain 1 a a a a a a a			
	COLOUR		The state of the s				
	- Cour		Signature	S STATE OF THE STA	3. Il applicant	District Digital D	
	- beriupe A tip idnu terri		la teritori prisi for		estory The Do	ig 3 persisorii A	
V. A	application Completion (Th	e following are required	along with this fo	orm. Check ap	plicable boxes)		
			-				
27.	The Legal Description of th	e Property is attached as	a. Plat Man	☐ Metes and	Rounds Text	Both	
2.1.	The Legal Besonption of the	c i roperty is attached as	a ratisap	incles and	boarido lext	Ann A Statistics	
28.	The Phase I Environmenta	Site Assessment Report	is attached as a:				
	✓ New report completed in			ts, Inc.			
					nvironmental Fi	m)	
	Older report updated in	the past six months by		NODE Supple of		ne ii simengio	
	supresules. If any argume	individual no alta Angeliani	Rud entrestrence a	(Name of	Environmental F	irm)	
				NE SHIBE TO HO		scient no vine	
29.	Environmental sampling da	ta and other reports: (che	ck one)				
	The Applicant is not awa	are of any environmental to	esting on the prope	erty and a second		#9 Property Locatio	
	☑ The Applicant believes to the property of the property	he Department already ha	s all environmenta	I data in its files	on: Grainger S	eam Plant	
	✓ The Following reports a	re attached:				(Site Name)	
	tmant to refer to the Repo	ondonce with the Densi		ed line tent eu	Enter the ne	#10 Property Name	
	Report Date	Report Name Phase I ESA			nvironmental Fin erracon Consulta		
	May 13, 2024	Priase i ESA		1	erracon Consulta	ints, inc.	
	· · ·						
			a mailteadha sala la	ALCOHOL MAN	and the second	come Sainta don	
30.	Mailing addresses of Forme	er Owners, Operators and	other Potentially F	Responsible Par	ties:(check one)		
	Enclosed with this Appli						
	✓ Will be submitted along	with (or before) the signed	l contract				
					nosted emes e	int .s i) beamo	
31.	The applicants attest by sig	nature below that this app	lication is accurate	to their best ki	nowledge. Furthe	rmore, the applicants	
	request DHEC evaluate the		he Brownfields Vo	luntary Cleanup	Program and dr	aft a Non-Responsible	
	Party Contract for the Property:						
COMA contract to the contract							
Signature(s)							
CAS SISTERISM SIE WENVELD EINE DIEGEREN DANS MISIERWO IST ADSEND HIS TERMINISM SIT VIDERIA INSTRUMENT					#25 FIDBISCIAL VIADIN		
	batertonan vilutasannus	This Section	n for Department	Use Only	pilone adT ha	doco è eseceto	
Assid	gned File Name		(tree	nhane() erli h	ns insolnes on	r vd becipie a il	
	ble for NRP Contract	□Y □N	Little				
		Man Dowld Omorphis	halflern han de	- el Cauarana	o Lwelte veer t	The Daredman	
Assigned File Number					Minimusum soons		
ASSI	aned Contract Number	BN - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -				THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE	

APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS

General instructions: The Application should be completed electronically. The application may be may saved with partial information, and reopened at a later time for completion.

The form is largely self-explanatory; however, the following information is further clarification for some questions. Additional assistance is available through the Voluntary Cleanup Program at the toll-free telephone number (866) 576-3432.

- #1. Applicant Information: Check Sole Entity if the contract will between DHEC and one party (usually an individual, most partnerships, businesses, government bodies, etc.).
 - Check Co-Entity if the contract will be between DHEC and multiple parties with no controlling interests over each other (Example: A Public-Private Partnership agreement between a local government and a business to redevelop a site). Each Co-Entity must submit its own copy of page 1 with the information specific to their business/corporate structure, etc.
- #3. Applicant's Legal Name: Enter the full Legal Name of the party that will be entering the contract. If the party is incorporated as a business or non-profit organization, enter the name as recorded in the Articles of Incorporation/Organization. If the entity is a department or sub-division of a government body, include the name of the controlling government body. If the business will operate under a different name, enter that information in #7.d.
- #4. Contract Signatures: The "Authorized Signatory" is a person who may legally bind the applicant in contractual matters. Identify any other persons that may sign contracts for the entity.
 - In some business structures (e.g., General Partnerships, Joint Ventures, etc.) multiple persons are required to sign contracts. If applicable, check the box by those names that must sign the contracts in addition to the Authorized Signatory. The Department will not take further steps to implement a contract until all Required Signatures are affixed.
- #5. Physical Address for Applicant: The address must the physical location of the applicant's business or head-quarters. A post office box is not sufficient.
- #8. Non-Responsible Party Certification: Each person identified as an Authorized Signatory and as a Required Signature, if any, should sign the application.
 Co-Entities: Each Co-Entity should have the Authorized Signatory and all Required Signatures, if any, sign #8 only on the page specific to their organization.
- #9. **Property Location**: If no address is assigned, identify the road on which the property is located, and the distance and direction from the nearest identifiable crossroads.
- #10. **Property Names**: Enter the name that will be used in correspondence with the Department to refer to the Property, and any other names that may be commonly known to the local community because of past operations on the property.
- #13. **Current Zoning**: Describe the zoning in terms such as "high-density residential", "retail", "commercial", and "light industrial" since there is no uniform numerical classification across the state.
- #15: Parcel Information: Include all information for each parcel that will be acquired. Repeat information may be omitted (i.e., the same person currently owns multiple parcels).
 - If there are more than six parcels, the application may be saved electronically with different file names for as many times as needed for the number of parcels. Attach printouts of the pages with the additional parcels to the final application.
- #26. **Financial Viability**: The Department will charge for oversight costs including time to review file materials and prepare a contract. The applicant is obligated to pay the accrued costs if a contract is successfully negotiated (i.e. signed by the applicant and the Department).
 - The Department may allow Local Governments and qualified Non Profit Organizations to waive payment of some oversight costs. The Department's decision to waive payment will be determined on a case-specific basis, and may be rescinded after due notice to the parties as specified in the contract.